

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 24

Thursday

4th

March,

2010

EXTRAORDINARY GAZETTE

[43]

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

APPROVAL OF WITHDRAWAL OF AMOUNT STANDING TO THE CREDIT OF CHARLES WALAI

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 28 of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, the Board hereby approves and authorizes —

CHARLES WALAI

To withdraw the amount standing to his credit from the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-sixth day of February, 2010.

Austin Holmes
Chairman
Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Board

[44]

SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

EXEMPTION ORDER

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 50(a) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, I, GORDON DARCY LILO, Acting Minister of Finance hereby, in consultation with the Board, exempt—

CHARLES WALAI

from the requirements of Section 29(2) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act.

Dated at Honiara this third day of March, 2010.

GORDON DARCY LILO Acting Minister of Finance

[45]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER TO THE POLICE AND PRISON SERVICE COMMISSION

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 119(2)(c) of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR, FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI, GCMG, CSI, OBE, Governor-General and Commander-In-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint –

DAVID RAYMOND RAMONI

to be a Member of Police and Prison Service Commission for a term of three (3) years with effect from the 18th day of October, 2008.

Given in Honiara under my hand and the public seal this 16th day of February, 2010.

SIR, FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI Governor-General of Solomon Islands

> Honiara. Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Limited.